
Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From:
Sent:
IO:

Subject:
Attachments:

Elena,

Barrett, Jessica < Jessica.Barrett@al banycou ntyny.gov>
Tuesday, August 23,2016 3:26 PM
'elena @jud gewatch.org'
FW: FOIL REQUEST 16-263
8-8- 1 5-foi I -state-aid -cou nties.pdf; 1 6 -263.pdf

The Albany county District Attorney has replied to your request. Attached is a copy of the reply. Thank You.

/z/4ke Eanua

SECRETARYTo TF{E CoUNTY CLERK
eNo Puetrc INFoRMATToN Orrlcen.
(s r a) 4a7-51 to

From: Barrett, Jessica
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2016 9:19 AM
To: Rozak, Mary; Neal, Jeff; Kane, Sue; Conners, Michael
Cc: Reilly, David
Subject: FW: FOIL REQUEST L6-263

Attached is a public information request under the Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) for records from your
department.

In accordance with FOIL, the County must respond within five working days. This initial response may (1) grant
the request, (2) deny the request (with an explanation), or (3) furnish a written acknowledgment of the receipt of
such request and stating of the approximate date when such request will be granted or denied, which shall be
reasonable under the circumstances. If circumstances prevent disclosure within twenty business days from receipt
of a request, you must state, in writing, both the reason for the delay, and, a date certain, within a reasonable
period, when the request will be answered.

If you are unable to immediately choose (1) or (2) above, you should respond with a statement as described in
(3).

If you decide to grant the request, and if the requested records exist in electronic form, please attach said
records to your e-mail reply to my message. Please do not respond directly to the requester, but instead direct
your reply to this office. We will follow up this message by telephone if necessary as the deadline nears. Please
feel free to contact Jessica Barrett of this office at 487-5110 if there arc aly questions on this matter, and thank
you for your assistance

/allre EannzA

SecneranYTo THE CoururY CLERK
AND PUBLIC INFoRMATIoN OrrIcER.
(5 r 8) 487-5 r 10
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August I 7. lo l(r

I lon. IJrucc llidlcl.
Albarrl' C'ountv ('lcrk
i\lharry ('ountr' ('ourthousc
l6 l:aglc Strcet. Iloorn lftl
Allrarn. Nr'u' York 12207

Re: Public Infirrnration ltcqucsl # 16-263

l)ear Nlr. Ilidlel:

I'ltc tct;ucstor. lrletta Sassttrvcr. sccks ( | ) Allran.v ('ounly's calculations as to thc tlollar amount ol'
stalc aid lirr (hc district attonle\'s salar.v duc t() il undcr thc law. (2) the dollar amounts lhe'cttunt-v-

reccivr-d as statc aid lirr the district attornc)''s salary pursuanl to ('ountv [,au'7(X).10 and 70.11.

ti) thc dollar ant()r.u'lts tltc couttly'rcccivctl as slale aid lbr thc. clistrict attorne!'s salary pursuant to
olhcr lau.1-l1a copl'ol'thc cornptrollcr"s pavnlcnl lor 2016. antl (5) tlrc u'rilten rc-qucst ti)rstatc
aid lirr l(l I 7.

Said ret;uest uas loru,ardcd to this ()llicc h1'thc cuuntv clcrk.

.,\s rcgartl to rcqucst (l ). it'such a docurnent exists. it is rrot generatc'd hy or in the posscssion ol'
the Alhan.r ('ounlr, I)islricl Atlonrcr''s Olllce. I'hc requc'sl firr that docunrent is therelorc clenicd.

As lo rec;uests (2) and (.i). that inlirrnralion is publicll,'availahle in thc countv hudget. 
.l-his 

otlice
docs not nraintain said hudgcts. 'l-hc-r arc availahle onlinc at
Itttp : /ru s,rt'l{h:yrvcoun t.t'. ctxu/-(i o vc'rrurUUlqUUy t}ldrcfqfpf=

ln response lo rctlucst (-l). attachcd plcase llncla lcttcrdated Jull'26- 2016. lionr l)C'.fS.

ltcqut'st ( 5 ) is tlcnicrl bccause this ( )ll jcc is not in possessiort ol'arty' suclt rccortl. 'l o tltc cxtcnt
that lhc request sLrcks a record that ltas not lct bccn crcatcd. it is dcnicd and thc retlucstor is

advisctlttr scck it alicr ils crcation l.st'e Panningtott v llrnutlum.234 AD2d 624 lid Dcp't I9t)61:
.'llltn v Stntjtutrr',tki. ll9 AI)2rl 7(X) lld [)cp't l9tl7l).

Ilc aclvisr'd- horvcvcr. tlral this Olf icc tlocs rtot anticipatr'gcncrating iurv tlocuntcnts thart would btr

rcsponsir,c'to tlrat rcquest in thc lirturc.

f),\\ril) M. I(()sst
Ilt i ,\\\r\l \\,; l)t<li'1t i r\i tr',.'
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ll'l clrrr lrc ol'lirrtltcl'ilssislilllcc. (h) n()t hcsit.ttc [o crr11[11g[ 111g.

I'e r.t' tr u l-t' _ttt u rs,

P. D.fi'lD S0.1RI;S
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W
l'incent Sturk
.lssistuttt I)ivtricl . lltutrntr
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July 26, 2016

Mr. Philip Calderone
Deputy County Executive
Albany County
112 State Street, Room 835
Albany, NY 12207

Re: District Attorney Salary Aid Program Awards

Dear Mr. Calderone:

I am pleased to advise you that Albany County will receive $78,514 under the District
Attorney Salary Aid Program for State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2016-17. Your 2016-17 program award is
unchanged from the amount awarded in 2015-16, consistent with the appropriation amounts
enacted for this purpose in the state budget. This funding assistance is being provided to help
otfset salary costs that your county has and will incur for the period April 1, 2016 through March
31.2017.

To streamline processing and facilitate timely distribution of funds. DCJS' Office of
Financial Services will initiate payments directly to your county during the month of September.
Should you have any questions regarding the DA Salary Aid Program, please contact Holly
Stefaniak, DCJS Finance Office at (518) 485-0916 97 rtr ii, :-ri,'l.ar;r.rk,,r;,11..F lli.llt'.

We are pleased to provide funding assistance to your county and look forward to
working with your office throughout this year.

Very truly yours,

.r' ..r-,ra'.

: //:1:J (' :'.4---
MichaelC. Green
Executive Deputy Commissioner

cc: David Soares. Albany County District Attorney


